
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 14 October 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Lynch and Stone 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Cape Coast 
Restaurant, 798 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4RY 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 112 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 4 October 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 14 October 2019 
 
Subject: Cape Coast Restaurant, 798 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 

4RY - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 236099 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a pr
[...]
 ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  
 

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, 

the Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the 
Policy: 

 
 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identif
[...]
rday 12:00 - 00:00

Sunday 12:00 - 23:00

Seasonal Variations

Bank Holidays 12:00 -23:00

New Year’s Eve 12:00 - 02:30

If the following fall on a weekday

Christmas Eve 12:00 - 00:00

Christmas Day 12:00 - 00:00

Boxing Day 12:00 - 00:00

New Year’s Day 12:00 - 23:00

STEPS TO PROMOTE THE FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES

General Objectives

 The premises shall operate predominantly as food led.

 Maintenance of a functional CCTV system.

 Provision of security lightening around the building but away from residential properties.

 Implementation of “Challenge 25” Policy.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

 A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with cameras positioned both

internally and externally.

Page 95

Item 4Appendix 5,



 Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days and shall

be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

 CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is on the premises.

 In instances of equipment breakdown a log book shall be kept to record incidents.

 Any person left in charge of the premises will be trained in the use of the CCTV equipment, and be

able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon request.

 Door staff shall be employed at the premises, upon recommendation after a risk assessment, to be

carried out by the DPS.

 Staff will be trained in the laws relating to under age sales, and that training shall be documented

and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

 Security lightening will be provided around the building and in the car park.

 Any aggressive or badly behaved customer will be escorted off the premises by security.

Public Safety

 A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

 All fixtures and fittings at the premises will be maintained and kept in good order to ensure a safe

environment for customers.

 Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

 Fire equipment shall be maintained and serviced annually.

 Fire safety procedures would be in place including fire alarms and staff will be trained on

evacuation processes.

 Signage for fire exits and assembly points will be put up on the premises.

 Customers will not be allowed to carry alcoholic drinks and beverages out of the premises.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

 Noise from amplified music shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to occupants of nearby

premises.

 The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals.

 Notices will be positioned at the exits to the premises to advice and remind customers to leave

premises quietly.

 Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 11pm except for access and egress.

Page 96

Item 4Appendix 5,



 The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will only take place between 8am and

10pm.

 A "no smoking" at the front of the premises policy will apply, this would help ensure that patrons

do not gather at the front of the premises. Notices will be put up at front of building to make

customers aware of this.

 Windows and doors will be closed during regulated entertainment except for access and egress.

 The premise is fitted with sound proof ceilings and windows are double glazed to minimise noise

escape.

 The premise has a lobby at the entrance/exit which would also help minimise noise escape.

 Speakers and entertainment stands will be positioned away from walls adjacent to residential

properties.

 Customers will not be allowed to carry alcoholic drinks and beverages out of the premises.

 Rubbish bins and glass refuse will be kept at the rear of the premises, away from public access.

 Notices will be put up encouraging customers to use car park so as to show consideration to

residential parking.

 Notices providing taxi firm numbers will be displayed in a prominent location within the premises

assist customers in ordering a taxi. Customers would be encouraged to wait for taxi’s to arrive

before leaving.

The Protection of Children from Harm

 A “Challenge 25” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification sought from

any person who appears to be under the age of 25. The only acceptable forms of ID will be

photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or

similar document or a form of identification with the PASS hologram.

 Staff training will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation. In particular, staff shall be

trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of

18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of

18. The training will be given to new members of staff before they commence employment and all

staff will receive refresher training every 6 months.

 Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable will be displayed.

Page 97

Item 4Appendix 5,



 Notices will be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 25 policy is in force.

 Children would only be allowed from mid-day to 8pm. Notices would be put up to inform

customers.

 No person under the age of 16 would be allowed on the premises at any time without appropriate

adult supervision.

 Parents would be responsible for their own children.

Page 98

Item 4Appendix 5,



Reps RA 220305

PLEASE NOTE: ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND SUPPORTING EVIDENCE MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL WITHIN 28 DAYS, STARTING THE DAY

AFTER THE PREMISES IN QUESTION MAKES AN APPLICATION (TO FIND OUT THE
CLOSING DATE CALL THE LICENSING UNIT ON 0161 234 4512)

ABOUT YOU PLEASE NOTE: LICENSING OFFICERS, LICENSING COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND THE
APPLICANT CAN VIEW THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM

Your first name (required) Your last name (required)
Pete Duffin

Your address including postcode (required)
Trading Standards Service
1 Hammerstone Road
Manchester
M18 8EQ
Contact email address Contact phone no

Your signature (I hereby declare the information I have provided on and with this form is correct
to the best of my knowledge and belief)

ABOUT THE PREMISES

Application Ref No. (if known):

Name of the Premises about which you would like to make a representation:
Cape Coast Restaurant

Address of the Premises (including postcode if known):

798 Ashton New Road
Manchester
M11 4RY

YOUR REPRESENTATION

Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf. This should the likely
effect of the grant of the licence / certificate on the licensing objectives on and in the
vicinity of the premises in question. (Please continue on a separate sheet of paper if
necessary)
The application is of a poor standard regarding the protecting children from harm licence objective.

It is a mandatory licensing condition for all licensed premises to have an age verification policy in place. In
the application ID checks are mentioned but nothing is said about what are acceptable ID documents.

There is no mention of staff training or documentation of such.

There is no mention of the display of signage indicating in all areas where alcohol is located that it is an
offence to buy or attempt to buy alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a person under the age of 18
to buy or attempt to buy alcohol.

Page 99

Item 4Appendix 5,



Reps RA 220305

Therefore Trading Standards would like the licence to be refused.

Supporting Evidence: In addition to your own written / oral testimony to the Licensing Sub-
Committee, you may wish to provide evidence to support your representation. You will need to
show how this evidence relates to the premises in question. Examples of supporting evidence
include oral testimony, written testimony, noise records, video or photographic material, crime
and disorder data, other statistical data, reports etc.)

Page 100

Item 4Appendix 5,



From: Alan Rawcliffe (Trading Standards)  
Date: Tue, 24 Sep 2019 at 11:20 
Subject: Cape Coast Restaurant 
To: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
 

Following discussions between trading standards and the applicant,please see below in 
regard to the applicant agreeing conditions on the licence 
 
Hi Alan, 
 
 I agree to all the conditions as stated in your email.which are set out below 
 
 ‘I write to inform you that Trading Standards, as responsible authority, does not intend to 
attend the Licensing Hearing concerning Cape Coast Restaurant. Following discussions 
between ourselves and the applicant's representative agreement has been reached that the 
licence should be granted under the terms of the application (and subject to the following 
conditions). 
 

1)     The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 
18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving 
licence, an HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 

  
         2)     Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. 
Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater                      than 6 monthly intervals. 
Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of                     Manchester City Council. 

  
3)     In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all staff 
are trained to prevent underage sales, to maintain the refusals log,  monitor staff to 
ensure their training is put into practice. 
 
4) The premises shall display  signage at the point of sale indicating it is an offence to 
buy or        
attempt to buy alcohol for a person under 18 
 

If you require anymore information please let either myself or Peter Duffin know 
 
regards 
Allan 
 
Allan Rawcliffe 
Neighbourhood Officer - Trading Standards  
Neighbourhoods Directorate 
Manchester City Council 
1 Hamm
[...]
ed for a period of twenty-
eight days and shall be produced to the Police or Licensing 
Authority upon request. 

5. CCTV shall be in operation at any time a person is on the 
premises. 

6. In instances of equipment breakdown a log book shall be kept to 
record incidents. 

7. Any person left in charge of the premises shall be trained in the 
use of the CCTV equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images 
to an officer from a responsible authority upon request. 

8. Door staff shall be employed at the premises, upon 
recommendation after a risk assessment, to be carried out by the 
DPS. 

9. Staff shall be trained in the laws relating to under age sales, and 
that training shall be documented and repeated at 6 monthly 
intervals. 

10. Security lighting shall be provided around the building and in the 
car park. 

11. Any aggressive or badly behaved customers shall be escorted off 
the premises by security. 

12. A first-aid box shall be available at the premises at all times. 

13. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 

14. Fire equipment shall be maintained and serviced annually. 

15. Fire safety procedures shall be in place, including fire alarms, and 
staff shall be trained on evacuation processes. 

16. Signage for fire exits and assembly points shall be put up on the 
premises. 

17. Customers shall not be allowed to carry alcoholic drinks and 
beverages out of the premises. 

Yes (all) Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours  

Page 109

Item 4Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

18. Noise from amplified music shall not be such so as to cause a 
noise nuisance to occupants of nearby premises. 

19. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular 
intervals. 

20. Notices shall be positioned at the exits to the premises to advise 
and remind customers to leave the premises quietly. 

21. Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 
11.00pm except for access and egress. 

22. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections, shall only 
take place between 8.00am and 10.00pm. 

23. A ‘No Smoking’ policy shall apply to the front of the premises, this 
shall ensure that patrons do not congregate at the front of the 
premises. Notices shall be put up at the front of the building to 
make customers aware of this policy. 

24. Windows and doors shall be closed during regulated 
entertainment, except for access and egress. 

25. The premises shall be fitted with sound-proofed ceilings and 
double glazed windows to minimise noise escape. 

26. The premises lobbies at the entrance and exit shall also help 
minimise noise escape. 

27. Speakers and entertainment stands shall be positioned away from 
walls adjacent to residential properties. 

28.  Rubbish bins and glass refuse shall be kept at the rear of the 
premises, away from public access. 

29. Notices shall be put up encouraging customers to use the premises 
car park, so as to show consideration for residential parking. 

30. Notices providing taxi firm numbers shall be displayed in a 
prominent location within the premises assist customers in ordering 
a taxi. Customers shall be encouraged to wait for taxi’s to arrive 
before leaving. 

31. Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the 
Challenge 25 policy is in force. 

32. Children shall only be allowed from 12.00pm mid-day to 8.00pm. 
Notices would be put up to inform customers. 

33. No persons under the age of 16 shall be allowed on the premises 
at any time without appropriate adult supervision. 

34. Parents shall be responsible for their own children. 

35. The Challenge 25 scheme shall be operated to ensure that any 
person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide 
documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age 
shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an HM 
Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 

Yes  

 

The Trading 
Standards 
Service 

 

Page 110

Item 4Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

36. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each 
member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no 
greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made 
available for inspection upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

37. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall 
ensure all staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to maintain 
the refusals log, monitor staff to ensure their training is put into 
practice. 

38. The premises shall display signage at the point of sale indicating 
that it is an offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol for a person 
under 18. 

 

Page 111

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Cape Coast Restaurant, 798 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4RY
	236099 Appendix Map and location
	236099 Appendix application (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	236099 Appendix application (PUBLISH)
	236099 Appendix representations (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	236099 Appendix representations (PUBLISH)
	236099 Appendix licence conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 October 2019 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 14 October 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Lynch and Stone 
 
Also present: Councillors: Ludford 
 
 
LACHP/20/175. Urgent Business 
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of the following items of urgent business, for 
which agreements had subsequently been reached with the Responsible Authorities 
and could therefore be treated as determinations: 
 

 New Premises Licence – The Avenue North, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BT 

 New Premises Licence – The Leonardo Hotel, Adair St, Manchester M1 2NQ 

 New Premises Licence – Oxford Road Pop Up, 332 -338 Oxford Road, M13 9NG 

 New Premises Licence – The Drop, 356 Barlow Moor Rd, Manchester M21 8AZ 
 
 
LACHP/20/176. Application for a New Premises Licence - Cape Coast 

Restaurant, 798 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4RY 
 
The Committee considered an application for a new premises license for the above 
and considered all of the representations as part of the hearing. In reaching its 
decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the Guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the Applicant and 
the Responsible Authorities who had made representations with regard to reduced 
operating hours. There had also been written representations submitted by 
Councillors McHale and Harland placed before the Committee. Councillor Ludford 
attended the hearing as their representative and confirmed that having been made 
aware of the amended and reduced hours, Councillors Hale and Harland no longer 
had any objections or representations in respect of the grant of the licence. The 
matter was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the following amended operating hours of: 
 

Monday – Thursday  1200 – 2300 
Friday and Saturday  1200 – 0030 
Sunday  1200 – 2330 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 October 2019 

(and the listed seasonal variations) 
 
 
LACHP/20/177. Determination: New Premises Licence - The Avenue North, 

Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BT 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 
Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 
 

 Any queue to enter the premises that forms outside the premises shall be kept 
orderly and supervised by licensed door supervisors to ensure that there is no 
public nuisance or obstruction to the public highway. 

 Outside tables and chairs shall be removed from the Avenue North by 22.00 
hours each day. 

 Drinks consumed in the outside area of the premises shall only be consumed by 
patrons seated at tables. 

 All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers 
only, and shall not be consumed on the premises. 

 Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

 The premises licence and/or Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall carry 
out reviews of security incidents at the premises. Such reviews shall be 
documented and conducted at least quarterly and include details of any remedial 
action identified and implemented. Copies of the security review shall be made 
available upon inspection by a responsible authority, police officer, or authorised 
officer. 

 The Nitenet radio link shall be operated from 22:00 hours until the premises have 
closed. The radio shall be kept in good working order, operated by a responsible 
member of staff and used to report incidents of crime and disorder to the CCTV 
control room and other radio users. 

 
 
LACHP/20/178. Determination - New Premises Licence - The Leonardo Hotel 

(Jury's Inn), Adair St, Manchester M1 2NQ 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. . 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 October 2019 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 
Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 
 

 Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or outside the 
premise. 

 The reception shall be manned 24 hours a day and admission to the premises 
shall be monitored and controlled. 

 Except for access and egress premise windows and doors to be kept closed 
after 23:00. 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly. 

 Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premise on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause public nuisance. 

 A specific taxi operator shall be nominated for staff and customers use. The 
company's telephone number shall be advertised to customers. The operator, 
and all drivers, shall be aware that they should arrive and depart as quietly as 
possible, should not sound vehicle horns as a signal of their arrival or leave 
engines running unnecessarily. 

 The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises is open to the public and dedicated litter 
pickers shall patrol the area at closing time. 

 A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an 
officer of a responsible authority upon request. 

 The premises shall maintain an Incident Log. 

 A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times. 

 A Dispersal and Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered to. 

 The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place 
between 11pm and 7am. 

 External areas shall cease to be used for drinking and dining at midnight daily. 

 Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 
21 policy is in force. 

 Whenever any part of the premises offer licensable activities beyond 0100 to 
persons who are not hotel residents or their bona fide guests, SIA registered 
door staff shall be employed in that part(s) of the premises at a ratio of 1:100 
persons from 2200 until such time as licensable activities cease to be offered 
to those persons. 

 Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises except for 
any external delineated areas. 

 
 
LACHP/20/179. Determination: New Premises Licence - Oxford Road Pop 

Up, 332 -338 Oxford Road, M13 9NG 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 October 2019 

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 
Greater Manchester Police: 
 

 Alcohol sales do not commence before 0800 hours each morning, which is in 
keeping with other premises in the area. 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 
 

 The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from 
litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

 Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that 
customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 
the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly. 

 
 
LACHP/20/180. Determination: New Premises Licence - The Drop, 356 

Barlow Moor Road, Manchester M21 8AZ 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination. . 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under, the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 
Greater Manchester Police: 
1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 

system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are 
open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 October 2019 

premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so 
it can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD 
player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, 
flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums 
shall be provided. 

 
2. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 

premises for at least six months, and made available on request to the Police 
or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the 
following incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 
(d) any faults in the CCTV system 
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol. 
 

3. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of 
authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall 
be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised 
officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in 
possession of identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice. 
 

4. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale, 
the entrance to the premises and in all areas where alcohol is located that it is 
an offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol for a person under the age of 18. 
 
 

5. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all 
staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy 
sales, to maintain the refusals log and monitor staff to ensure their training is 
put into practice. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for 
each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater 
than 6 monthly intervals. 

 
Trading Standards: 
 
1. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any person who 

appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she 
is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, photo 
card driving license, a HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS 
hologram 

2. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly 
intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request 
by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

3. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all 
staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  14 October 2019 

sales correctly on the tills so the prompts show as appropriate and monitor 
staff to ensure their training is put in into practise 

4. A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of alcohol for 
the reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 18 years of age. The 
log shall record the date and time of the refusal and the name of the member 
of staff who refused the sale. The log will be available on request by the police 
or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked 
on a regular basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is 
being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log. 

5. The premises shall display signage at the point of sale indicating it is an 
offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol for a person under the age of 18 
(similar condition to one proposed by GMP - condition 4) 

 
Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 
1. Speakers shall not be located/operated outside the premises. 
2.  Staff shall monitor customers outside the premises on a regular basis and 

ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance 
 
Ward Member: 
Agreements have been reached between the applicants and ward member to reduce 
the operating hours to those stated in the proposed hours to be granted. 
 
Residents: 
Agreements have been reached between the residents and the applicant to reduce 
the operating hours in line with other licensed premises in the area, as per the 
agreement reached with the Ward member. 
 
The following conditions have also been agreed with Resident 2: 
 

 The external area of the premises will not be used after 10pm 

 Music will not be played external of the premises. 


